CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE REISSUANCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR:

General Electric Company, Vallecitos Nuclear Center

Pleasanton, Alameda County

NPDES Permit No. CA0006246

________________________________________________________________________

I.
Discharger’s May 29, 2003 Comments and Response

Note:  The format of this staff response begins with a brief introduction of the party’s comments, followed by each comment with staff’s response.  Interested persons should refer to the original letters to ascertain the full substance and context of each comment.

Comment 1

Finding No. 2.  General Electric indicates that the Tentative Order incorrectly refers to its small test reactor as “Neutron Radiography”.  It requests that we refer to it as Nuclear Test Reactor throughout the Order.  Additionally, General Electric requests that we remove the adjective graphite moderated in describing the Nuclear Test Reactor since it does not provide useful information.  

Response 1

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

Comment 2

Finding No. 6b, fourth paragraph.  General Electric indicates that the Tentative Order should refer to three areas in Attachment A for disposal of Waste 002 instead of two.  General Electric also request that we clarify that two of these areas are about one acre and that the third is about six acres. 

Response 2

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

Comment 3

Finding No. 6c. General Electric requests that the Tentative Order describe the area contributing to stormwater runoff as an approximation.  
Response 3

We modified the Tentative Order to include this information.
Comment 4

Finding No. 13.  General Electric requests that we modify this finding to indicate that about one-acre receives sanitary wastewater instead of two. 

Response 4

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

Comment 5

Finding Nos. 43 and 45.  As these findings specifically refer to surface water discharges, General Electric requests that we modify them to refer to outfall 002 as outfall 002-SW.  

Response 5

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 6

Discharge Prohibition A2c.  General Electric requests that we permit the discharge of industrial wastewater to the sanitary field, as it would offer flexibility in the event of equipment failures.  Additionally, General Electric indicates that it currently does not have the infrastructure in place to route industrial wastewater to its designated disposal area.  Therefore, it proposes that the Tentative Order at least permit temporary discharges of industrial wastewater to the sanitary field to prevent copper and/or zinc exceedances that could result from surface water discharges.
Response 6

We modified the Tentative Order to allow for the discharge of industrial wastewater to the sanitary field until the beginning of the rainy season (November 1) and under conditions deemed acceptable by the Executive Officer. 
Comment 7

Discharge Prohibitions A2c and A2d.  General Electric indicates that since disposal areas and outfalls are noncontiguous that we refer to them in the plural instead of singular form.
Response 7

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

Comment 8

Effluent Limitations B1.  General Electric indicates that initial monitoring shows it cannot meet the new total dissolved solids (TDS) limit for sanitary wastewater discharges proposed in the Tentative Order.  General Electric indicates that its investigation showed that conductivity values are low until disinfection takes place. After disinfection with sodium hypochlorite, General Electric indicates that conductivity values increased significantly and that additional testing confirmed sodium and chloride as the cause.  Additionally, General Electric indicates that the basin containing sanitary wastewater can be held for up to a month before discharge, which can result in significant evaporation.  General Electric requests that we consider the following alternatives:  (1) Allow for an evaluation and monitoring period with limit implementation occurring after a reasonable time period, (2) Consider an average TDS limits that considers all land discharges since this is more representative of the effect on groundwater, or (3) Use a total TDS mass limit for sanitary wastewater discharges.  
Response 8   

While not specifically mentioned in General Electric’s comments, there do not appear to be sources of TDS to the sanitary treatment system that it should eliminate.  This is because internal conductivity readings show levels that are indicative of domestic wastewater before chlorination (about 340 (mhos/cm).  We understand that the use of sodium hypochlorite to disinfect treated sewage will increase TDS, but it appears that General Electric may be overchlorinating.  As such, we will include a provision in the Tentative Order that requires General Electric to optimize its disinfection procedures.  Despite such an effort, it appears that disinfection and evaporation will result in sanitary wastewater TDS values above the monthly average limit proposed of 500 mg/L.  Therefore, it is our position that additional monitoring and efforts by General Electric will not show that it can comply with the limit as proposed.  Further, we are not sure on the workability of a mass limit for TDS discharges to ensure that groundwater concentrations remain below 500 mg/L.  We agree with General Electric’s position that considering industrial wastewater and sanitary wastewater discharges together best represents the effect of its discharges on groundwater.  Accordingly, we will modify the Tentative Order to consider both sanitary and industrial discharges for compliance purposes provided General Electric optimizes the amount of sodium hypochlorite used for disinfection.        

Comment 9

Receiving Water Limitations 3c.  General Electric requests that we remove the requirement that its discharge cannot cause ambient pH to change by more than 0.5 pH units.  This is because General Electric discharges on a batch basis, and there are times when the receiving water has very little flow.  In such cases, General Electric’s discharge will dominate and could cause significant pH changes.  To protect receiving waters, General Electric indicates that requiring pH values between 6.5 and 8.5 is adequately restrictive.  

Response 9

The Basin Plan specifically states:  “Controllable water quality factors shall not cause changes greater than 0.5 pH units in normal ambient pH levels.”  As such, we must keep this language in the permit.  Further, since General Electric has the option to discharge industrial wastewater to land this should not be a compliance issue.

Comment 10

Self-Monitoring Program.  To be consistent with conditions outlined in the Tentative Order, General Electric requests that we add ‘Onsite Lake’ to the description for E-002-SW and that we make ‘area’ plural for E-002-L.
Response 10

We modified the Tentative Order to include these corrections.

Comment 11

Fact Sheet.  General Electric indicates that Provision D.2 of the Tentative Order allows it until July 1, 2004 to switch from the 3rd Edition to 5th Edition for measuring acute toxicity, but that the Fact Sheet indicates it must switch by February 1, 2004.  General Electric requests that the Fact Sheet match Provision D.2.
Response 11

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

